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December 27, 2000

Brazos VPP Limited Partnership

1400 Smith

Houston, Texas 77002

TRANSACTION AGREEMENT

(Crescendo Energy, LLC)

This Transaction Agreement shall confirm the transaction agreed to and be binding between Brazos VPP Limited Partnership, a Delaware limited partnership ("Seller"), and Enron North America Corp. ("Buyer") regarding the purchase and sale of Gas on the following terms.  Company to purchase and receive and Customer to sell and deliver.

Transaction Number NW 2862.3.

RE:
Conveyance of Overriding Royalty Interest from Crescendo Energy, LLC to Entrada Energy Ventures, L.L.C. (“Entrada”) effective as of August 31, 2000, assigned by Entrada to Brazos VPP Limited Partnership (the “Conveyance”), a copy of which is attached hereto as Exhibit A

EFFECTIVE DATE:
January 1, 2001                         
PERIOD OF DELIVERY:  
January 1, 2001, until the Termination Time (as such term is defined in the Conveyance)

SCHEDULED AMOUNTS:
For each Day in any Month, the quantity (expressed in MMBtus) for such Month as set forth on Schedule I attached hereto.

DELIVERY POINT(S):  
Meter No. 56 of the interconnection of the Wildhorse Energy Partners, LLC Gathering System and the Northwest Pipeline Corp. pipeline or any other interconnection between the Wildhorse Energy Partners, LLC Gathering System and the Northwest Pipeline Corp. pipeline that may be agreed to by Buyer and Seller.

CONTRACT PRICE (PER MMBTU): For each Day in each Month during the Term, the price per MMBtu, calculated on a dry basis, equal to the "Index Price" published in Inside F.E.R.C.'s Gas Market Report for Northwest Pipeline Corp. Rocky Mountains as listed in the table entitled "Prices of Spot Gas Delivered to Pipelines" in the first-of-the-month issue of such publication for such Month less $0.04.

SPOT PRICE (PER MMBTU):
The Spot Price for each MMBtu for each Day in each Month during the Term shall be equal to the Gas Daily Midpoint Price as set forth in Gas Daily® as published by Financial Energy Times, or successor publication, in the column “Daily Price Survey” under the section entitled “Rockies NW, South of Green River” for such Day less $0.04.  If there is no single “Daily Midpoint” price published for that particular Day, but there is published a “common” range of prices under the above column and listing, the Spot Price shall be the average of such “common” high and low prices.  In the event that no “Daily Midpoint” price or “common” range of prices is published for that particular Day, then the Spot Price shall be the average of the following:  the price (determined as stated above) for the Days immediately preceding and following the Day in question.  If Gas Daily should publish a Midpoint price more specific to the area of the Delivery Points, then this Midpoint price should be used.
This Transaction Agreement is being provided pursuant to and in accordance with the Master Natural Gas Purchase and Sale Agreement dated as of December 27, 2000, between the Customer and the Company (as amended, restated or supplemented from time to time, the “Master Agreement”), and constitutes part of and is subject to all of the provisions of such Agreement.  Capitalized terms used but not defined herein shall have the meanings assigned to such terms in the Master Agreement.  

Each Party shall not disclose the terms of this Transaction to a third party (other than the Party's and its affiliates' employees, lenders, counsel, accountants or prospective purchasers of any rights under any Transactions who have agreed to keep such terms confidential) except in order to comply with any applicable law, order, regulation or exchange rule; provided, each Party shall notify the other Party of any proceeding of which it is aware which may result in disclosure and use reasonable efforts to prevent or limit the disclosure.  The provisions of the Agreement other than the terms of this Transaction are not subject to this confidentiality obligation.  The Parties shall be entitled to all remedies available at law or in equity to enforce, or seek relief in connection with, this confidentiality obligation; provided, all monetary damages shall be limited to actual direct damages.

EXECUTED to be effective as of the Effective Date.

ENRON NORTH AMERICA CORP.



By:



Printed Name:



Title:



BRAZOS VPP LIMITED PARTNERSHIP

By: AGAVE VPP, LLC
      its General Partner

      By:



      Printed Name:



      Title:



Schedule I

(MMBtus/Day)

	


	JAN
	FEB
	MAR
	APR
	MAY
	JUN
	JUL
	AUG
	SEP
	OCT
	NOV
	DEC

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	YEAR: 2001
	 1,815 
	 1,815 
	 1,815 
	 1,815 
	 1,815 
	 1,815 
	 1,815 
	 1,815 
	 1,815 
	 1,815 
	 1,815 
	 1,815 

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	YEAR: 2002
	 1,845 
	 1,845 
	 1,845 
	 1,845 
	 1,845 
	 1,845 
	 1,845 
	 1,845 
	 1,845 
	 1,845 
	 1,845 
	 1,845 

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	YEAR: 2003
	 1,580 
	 1,580 
	 1,580 
	 1,580 
	 1,580 
	 1,580 
	 1,580 
	 1,580 
	 1,580 
	 1,580 
	 1,580 
	 1,580 

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	YEAR: 2004
	 1,355 
	 1,355 
	 1,355 
	 1,355 
	 1,355 
	 1,355 
	 1,355 
	 1,355 
	 1,355 
	 1,355 
	 1,355 
	 1,355 

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	YEAR: 2005
	 1,175 
	 1,175 
	 1,175 
	 1,175 
	 1,175 
	 1,175 
	 1,175 
	 1,175 
	 1,175 
	 1,175 
	 1,175 
	 1,175 

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	YEAR: 2006
	 980 
	 980 
	 980 
	 980 
	 980 
	 980 
	 980 
	 980 
	 980 
	 980 
	 980 
	 980 

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	YEAR: 2007
	 935 
	 935 
	 935 
	 935 
	 935 
	 935 
	 935 
	 935 
	 935 
	 935 
	 935 
	 935 

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	YEAR: 2008
	 740 
	 740 
	 740 
	 740 
	 740 
	 740 
	 740 
	 740 
	0
	0
	0
	0
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